Earnings per share	 4.97	 3.04	 4.16	 5.56	 3.57	 3.20
Equity	 36.1	 25.4	 26.0	 23.6	 21.5	 20.1

Significant changes
No events of significant importance for Lifco’s financial position or market position have
occurred since 30 September 2014.

B.8 Pro forma accounting On 27 March 2014 Lifco, through its German subsidiary European Dental Partners Holding
GmbH, acquired MDH AG Mamish Dental Health. The consideration was financed through
an external loan and liquid assets.

The purpose of the pro forma accounting is to present a schematic illustration regarding
how the net profit of the Group for the period from 1 January until 31 December 2013 and
1 January to 30 September 2014, may have been should the acquisition occurred on
January 1 in each period.

The pro forma accounting is only meant to describe a hypothetical situation and has been
produced in an illustrative purpose only, aimed to inform and is not intended to show actual
period performance should the above event occurred at the above stated times. Neither
does the pro forma accounting show the Company’s results at any future time.
Statement of income pro forma 1 January – 31 December 2013
MSEK	 Lifco2 	 MDH3 	 Adjustments	 Pro forma
Gross income 	 2,122	 250	 0	 2,372
Operating income	 627	 141	 -36	 731
Income before tax  	 575	 141	 -48	 666
Result of the year 	 388	 94	 -31	 450

Statement of income pro forma 1 January – 30 September 2014
MSEK	 Lifco4 	 MDH5 	 Justeringar	 Pro forma
Gross income	 1,829	 64	 0	 1,893
Operating income	 642	 27	 -4	 665
Income before tax 	 611	 27	 -8	 630
Period income	 458	 18	 -3	 473

B.9 Profit/loss forecast Not applicable. The Company does not present any profit/loss forecast.

B.10 Audit remarks Not applicable. There are no remarks in the audit reports.

B.11 Net working capital The board of directors of Lifco is of the opinion that the working capital is sufficient for the
Group’s present requirements during the coming twelve-month period.

  2)	Based on the annual report for the financial year 2013, audited by the Company’s auditors.
  3)	Based on MDH’s annual report for the financial year 2013, audited by MDH’s auditors and recalculated with an

average conversion rate of 8.649 SEK/EUR.

[…]

period January – March 2014, based on the development
of 3 month’s EURIBOR during the first quarter 2014, with a
mark-up of 85 base points, in accordance with the terms of
the agreement.

Transaction expenses
Transaction expenses of MSEK 5 have been adjusted for
since these expenses would have impacted the income state-
ment in an earlier period if the acquisition had taken place
on 1 January. Due to the fact that these expenses are not
deductible, the adjustment results in no tax consequences.
This pro forma adjustment is of a one-off nature and is not
recurring.

Taxes
The pro forma costs attributable to additional write-offs
(MSEK 9.2) and interest expenses (MSEK 3.5) result in a
positive result on tax expenses in the Group, equivalent to
MSEK 4.2. The calculation is based on a 33.1 per cent tax rate
concerning write-off of intangible assets, which is the current
tax rate for MDH, and the additional interest expenses, on the
basis of an effective tax rate of 40 per cent.

73   INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN LIFCO AB (PUBL)

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income statement pro forma 1 January – 31 December 20133

MSEK
Lifco27

Jan-Dec 2013
MDH28

Jan-Dec 2013 Adjustments Pro forma

Net sales 6,030 385 6,415
Cost of goods sold -3,908 -135  -4,043
Gross profit 2,122 250 0 2,372

Selling expenses -443 -17 -460
Administrative expenses -979 -90 -3629 -1,105
R&D Expenses -53 0 -53
Other income 20 8 28
Other expense -41 -10 -51
Operating profit 627 141 -36 731

Financial income 7 1 8
Financial expens -59 -2 -1230 -73
Financial items net -52 -1 -12 -65
Share of profit in associates 0 0,0
Profit before tax 575 141 -48 666

Income tax -187 -47 1731 -216
Profit for the period 388 94 -31 450

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 378 94 -31 441
Non-controlling interests 10 9
Profit for the period 388 94 -31 450

27)	Based on audited financial statements for the financial year 2013.
28)	Based on MDH’s audited annual report for the financial year 2013 recalculated with an average rate of 8.649 SEK/EUR.
29)	 In conjunction with the acquisition customer relations was recognised at MEUR 41.6 as an intangible asset, which is amortized on straight line basis and

with a useful life of 10 years. This implies an additional amortization of MEUR 4.16, corresponding to an additional expense of MSEK 36 recalculated with
the average EUR/SEK rate used by the Group in 2013.

30)	The acquisition was financed through a bank loan which shall be repaid over 10 years. The loan terms are 3 month’s EURIBOR plus 85 basis points. This
leads to an additional interest expense of MSEK 12.4 (1.4 MEUR).

31)	Represent reduction in tax expense for the Group calculated with a tax rate of 33.1 per cent regarding the additional amortization of MSEK 36 and with an
effective tax rate of 42 per cent regarding interest cost of MSEK 12.4. In total it amounts to a reduction of tax expense of MSEK 17.1.

74 INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN LIFCO AB (PUBL)

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

74

Income statement pro forma 1 January – 30 September 2014

MSEK
Lifco31

Jan-Sep 2014
MDH32

Jan-Mars 2014 Justeringar Pro forma

Net sales 4,901 96 4,997
Cost of goods sold -3,072 -32  -3,104
Gross profit 1,829 64 0 1,893

Selling expenses -329 -11 -340
Administrative expenses -792 -25 -433 -822
R&D Expenses -41 0 -41
Non-recurring items -14 0 0 -14
Other income & expenses -11 -1 -12
Operating profit 642 27 -4 665

Financial items, net -31 -0 -434 -35
Profit before tax 611 27 -8 630
Income tax -153 -9 535 -158
Profit for the period 458 18 -3 473

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent 451 18 -3 466
Non-controlling interests 7 7
Profit for the period 458 18 -3 473

32)	Based on the interim report for 1 January – 30 September 2014, reviewed by the Company’s auditor.
33)	Based on internal reports prepared by the Company for the period 1 January – 31 March 2014 which has not been reviewed.
34)	 In conjunction with the acquisition customer relations was recognised at MEUR 41.6 as an intangible asset, which is amortised on straight line basis and

with a useful life of 10 years. This leads to a yearly amortisation of MEUR 4.16, corresponding to a quarterly amortisation of MSEK 9.2 recalculated with
the average EUR/SEK rate 8.857. As the acquisition is presented in the pro forma as of 1 January the profit or loss is adjusted for transaction costs of